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January 28, 2020

Planning Board
Borough of Farmingdale
11 Asbury Avenue
Farmingdale, NJ 07727

Re: 32 Chestnut Realty, LI.C
Preliminary & Final Site Plan, Use (D-4) and
Bulk Variances
Block 23, Lot 2
Our File: FAPB 19-05

Dear Board Members:

Our office has received an application for a preliminary and final major site plan approval
in conjunction with the above referenced project. Submitted with the application are the following
documents:

. Site plan consisting of six (6) sheets prepared by Glenn D. Lines, P.E., P.P. of
Newlines Engineering and Survey, dated October 3, 2019, revised on October 23,
2019.

° Boundary and Topographic Survey Plan prepared by Christopher J. Bouffard,
P.L.S. of Newlines Engincering and Survey, dated October 10, 2019.

B Architectural plan entitled “New Construction for Kid-Rt™ consisting of one (1)
sheet prepared by David Feldman, A.LLA., dated October 10, 2019, revised on
November 7, 2019

° One (1) sheet, 11 x 17, architectural color rendering (undated).

We have completed our review of the submitted documents and report the following;:

1. Zoning & Land Use

a. The subject Property is known-as Lot 2, Block 23 with frontages on
Southard Avenue and Chestnut Strect. The property is within Light
Industrial Zon¢ District (LI).
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b.

The property currently contains an existing 82,323 square foot, one story
warehouse buifding per Architect’s plan. The Engineer’s site plan indicates
82,079 sq. fi; this conflict should be addressed.

The applicant proposes to demolish a portion of the existing building and
expand the warehouse use to 84,108 square feet, (includes 500 SF of office).

The warehousing is a permitted use under Ordinance 25-38.2, however the
proposed Floor Area Ratio (FAR) exceeds the maximum 40%. The
proposed 57.1% FAR requires D-4 Use Variance.

Variances & Desion Waivers

d.

The Ordinance requires one (1) parking space per 1,000 SF of warehousing
and one (1) space for each 150 SF of offices. The proposed 83,608 SF of
warehousing and 500 SF of offices require 87 parking spaces. Plans show
57 spaces. A VARIANCE IS REQUIRED.

The Ordinance requires 30' minimum front yard setback. The existing
building has 0.7' and 4.8' setbacks, from Chestnut Street and proposed
building addition is 4.83" on the north side and 12.8'+ on the south side. A
YARIANCE IS REQUIRED. This variance is not noted on the plan and
the proposed setback on the south side also is not noted on the plan.

By considering the Chestnut Street as the main architectural front yard. The
proposed side yard with the building addition is £13.5' where 50' is required.
A VARIANCE IS REQUIRED.

The Ordinance requires 40' minimum rear yard setback. The Applicant is
proposing 33. 95'. EXISTING VARIANCE CONDITION. No changes
proposed.

The Ordinance permits a maximum of 80% impervious lot coverage.
Applicant is proposing 91.4%. A VARIANCE IS REQUIRED.

The Otdinance permits a maximum of 40% building coverage. The
Applicant is proposing 57.1%. A VARIANCE IS REQUIRED.

The Ordinance Section 25-46.2.d requires street trees shall be requiréd to
be planted along all street frontage, except in a C-1 Zone. The Applicant is
proposing 15 trees on Chestnut Street but none on Southard Avenue. A
VARIANCE IS REQUIRED.
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3. Site Plan Review

a. The applicant should be prepared to provide testimony regarding the
following items:

1) Use(s) of the building, stored material

2) Truck sizes and traffic, turning movements, access points, etc.
3) Signage (if any new signage is proposed)

4) Number of employees

5) Hours of operation

6) Trash and recyclables per Ordinance 25-24.31.b

7) Site triangle easement at Chestnut Street and Southard Avenue
intersection.

8) Existing and proposed site lighting.

9) Locations of any existing or proposed offices, restrooms, break

rooms, etc.
10)  Driveway easement within the building.

b. Plans show pavement areas and fence encroaching on adjoining properties
in the rear.

B The driveway apron from Southard Avenue and southerly portion of new
parking area need to be replaced and/or repaired.

d. The project does not disturb more than one (1) acre or increase impervious
surface by % acre or more. Therefore, the Applicant is exempt from NJDEP
BMP and Ordinance Section 25-57.3 regulations.

e. As per Site Plan General Note No. 13, the plans should show all roof leaders
and their connections to stormwater collection system.

f. The one (1) sheet 36" x 48" Architect’s Plan should be replaced with 24" x
36" plans per Ordinance 25-60.3,b.

£, Existing and proposed architectural drawings at Southard Avenue frontage

have not been provided.
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4, Conditions of Approval
a. Monmouth County Planning Boatd approval or exemption letter
b. Freehold Seil Conservation District approval
c. Posting of required Performance Guarantees and Engineering Inspection
Fees.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office.
Very truly yours,

LEON S. AVAKIAN, INC.

YN

Matt Shafai. P.IE.
Board Engineer

MM/nies

(ol Kevin Kennedy, Esq.. Board Aftorney
Matt Howard, Zoning Officer
Glenn Lines, P.E., Applicant’s Enginéer
Todd Cohen, Esq., Applicant's Attorney
32 Chestnut Realty, LLC, Applicant
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